

APPEAL NO. 10-35542

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAMPA CLASSICAL ACADEMY, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM GOESLING, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Civil Case No. 1:09-cv-00427-EJL (Honorable Edward J. Lodge)

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
NAMPA CLASSICAL ACADEMY, INC., ET AL.**

Gary S. McCaleb
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

David A. Cortman
J. Matthew Sharp
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
Building D, Suite 600
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Tel: (770) 339-0774
Fax: (770) 339-6744

Bruce D. Skaug
GOICOECHEA LAW OFFICE
1226 East Karcher Road
Nampa, Idaho 83687
Tel: (208) 466-0030
Fax: (208) 466-8903

David J. Hacker
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
Tel: (916) 932-2850
Fax: (916) 932-2851

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Defs.-Appellees’ Own Admissions Concerning State Law and With Ninth Circuit Precedent That Local School Boards (i.e. the Academy) Have Authority Over Their Own Curriculum.	3
II. The Panel’s Ruling That Neither Teachers, Students, nor Parents Have the Right to Use Religious Sources, Even Though Approved by the Academy, Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit and Other Circuits.	7
III. Contrary to the Panel’s Holding, Political Subdivisions Have Enforceable Constitutional Rights.....	10
IV. The Panel Disregarded Binding Precedent That Charter Schools Can Be Private Entities Afforded Constitutional Protection and Are Not <i>Per Se</i> Political Subdivisions of the State.	12
V. The Panel’s Decision Ignores Binding Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent That a Ban on Religious Documents and Text Violates the First Amendment.....	13
a. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Ninth Circuit Precedent Striking Down Vague Policies That Chill Teachers’ and Students’ Speech.	14
b. The State-Wide Book Ban Discriminates Against Religious Content and Viewpoints.....	15
c. The Panel’s Opinion Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Holding Prohibiting Prior Restraints on Speech.....	17
VI. The Panel’s Affirmation that the Book Ban is Required by the Establishment Clause Contradicts Precedent Holding That Religious Documents and Text May Be Used Constitutionally in School.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES
35-4(a) AND 40-1(a).....20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico
 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....7

Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer
 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) 11

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 16

Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.
 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994) 18

Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank
 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998) 11

Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr.
 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

C.F. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.
 2011 WL 3634159 (9th Cir. 2011)9

City of S. Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency
 449 U.S. 1039 (1980) 11

Cockrel v. Shelby County Sch. Dist.
 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2002)9

Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.
 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996) 14, 15

Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.
 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)5

Epperson v. Arkansas
 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....16

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement
 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....17

Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.
 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....18

Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified Sch. Dist. v. Kirk
 91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996).....10

Johnson v. Stuart
 702 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1983).....8

Keefe v. Geanakos
 418 F.2d 359 (1st Cir. 1969).....8, 9

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.
 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....6, 7, 8

Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist.
 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....6, 7, 8

Rogers v. Brockette
 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979).....11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....15, 16

Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond v. Baliles
 829 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1987)11

Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp
 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....2, 3

Stone v. Graham
 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....18

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist.
 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....10

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Idaho Const. art. IX, §6.....18

Idaho Code §33-5202.....12

Idaho Code §33-5204.....13

Idaho Code §33-5208.....13

Idaho Code §33-5210.....13
